Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Planning Section 106 agreements
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Please can you help supply the following information in regards to all Section 106 agreements that were signed between 1st January 2011 and 31st December 2015:

• The date the agreement was signed along with the corresponding planning reference; 
• list all contributions and their intended purpose; 
• the dates of when all and any contributions were received by the council; 

Answer:
With regard to the above 3 questions, please see attached file named S106 spreadsheet received - spent and unspent 01.01.2011- 31.12.2015.

• the project name and details to which any contributions were allocated, expended or committed; 

This information is not held in a format which can be summarised and produced within the necessary FOIA time limits. No details are held on the searchable database and so this would need a manual historic file review in respect of each case
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12(1) of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request so that it reduces the cost to within the 'appropriate limit'.

• the total amount allocated, expended or committed per contribution and the date this was done; 

Please see attached S106 spreadsheet received - spent and unspent 01.01.2011- 31.12.2015.

• the total amount that remains unspent and/or unallocated per contribution; 

Please see S106 spreadsheet received - spent and unspent 01.01.2011- 31.12.2015 and also see spreadsheet Unspent S106 contributions for details.


• please confirm whether the contribution monies, either in whole or part, were held in an interest bearing account; 

Yes

• name of the party/parties that paid the contribution; 

This information is not held in a format which can be summarised and produced within the necessary FOIA time limit. No details are held on the searchable database and so this would need a manual historic file review in respect of each case.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12(1) of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.


• name of the party/parties that have been repaid and when; 

None

• all council spreadsheets that contain the requested information; and 

Please see attached.
• Finally, please include either copies of the s.106 agreements or live links to where the agreements can be found.
This information is exempt under Section 21 of the Act -information accessible to applicant by other means.  The information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

View individual cases online using link below.  Please insert the application number to view different application records.  In some cases contributions were secured by conditions and spreadsheet has a column which indicate this.

https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Disclaimer?returnUrl=%2F
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
